# SANTA BARBARA COUNTY BOARD AGENDA LETTER



Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240 Agenda Number:

**Prepared on:** 11/14/02

Department Name: Flood Control/Public Works

Department No.: 054-04-05
Agenda Date: 12/03/02
Placement: Administrative

Estimate Time: N/A Continued Item: NO

If Yes, date from:

Document File Name: Brddec3.blosser.completion.doc

**TO:** Board of Directors

Santa Barbara County Flood Control and Water Conservation District

**FROM:** Phillip M. Demery

Public Works Director

STAFF Thomas Fayram, Deputy Public Works Director, Ext. 3436

**CONTACT:** Jon Frye, Engineering Manager, Ext. 3444

SUBJECT: Notice of Completion for the Blosser Channel Improvement Project

SM9901, Fifth Supervisorial District

### Recommendation(s):

That the Board of Directors:

- A. Accept the attached Notice of Completion for the work performed by JP Donovan Construction Inc., a vendor located at 1415 Chaffee Drive, #10, Titusville FL and authorize the Clerk to record; and
- B. Adopt the Resolution establishing the final quantities for work performed and materials supplied for the Blosser Channel Improvement Project by the contractor JP Donovan Construction Inc. in the amount of \$841.778.11.

## Alignment with Board Strategic Plan:

The recommendation(s) are primarily aligned with Goal No. 2. A Safe and Healthy Community in Which to Live, Work, and Visit.

#### **Executive Summary and Discussion:**

The Blosser Channel Improvement Project is located in the City of Santa Maria from Alvin Avenue to approximately 500 feet northerly of Rancho Verde Road. The project consisted of rehabilitating the existing degraded asphalt channel lining.

The District has accepted the work of the contractor, JP Donovan Construction, Inc. completed per plans and specifications. The contract was awarded on March 26, 2002 in the amount of \$824,130.00. This project was completed at a cost of \$841,778.11, which is \$17,648.00 over the original contract amount. The additional costs are due to the actual quantities on three of the bid items increasing from the quantities listed in the bid schedule and also work was added to repair

Notice of Completion Blosser Channel Improvement Project, Fifth Supervisorial District

Date: 12/03/02

Page: 2

and install post and cable fencing. These costs will be paid from the contingency fund that was also approved on March 26, 2002.

#### **Mandates and Service Levels:**

Direction by the Board will not change mandates or service levels.

### **Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:**

This project was included in the Adopted 2002/03 Budget and costs were allocated in the Design Cost Center under the Water Resources Division of the Public Works Department as shown on page D-300 in the budget book. Costs from this project will be paid from Dept: 054, Acct: 8700, Fund: 2560, Program: 3005.

### **Special Instructions:**

Direct the Clerk of the Board to record the Notice of Completion with the Clerk Recorder's Office. After the NOC has been recorded send a copy of the executed Resolution, the Notice of Completion, and the minute order to the Flood Control District office, Attn: Christina Lopez.

Concurrence: County Counsel, Auditor-Controller



**Blosser Channel Improvement Project Completion**